
Saint Francis (IN) (4-16) -vs- Indiana Wesleyan (IN) (10-10)
3/13/2026 at Marion, Ind. (Crandall Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
HBP: Perry Stow, Keaton Blessing, Micah Steury, Cam Lafuze
PB: Aslan Nolan (2)
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 3:17   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Saint Francis (IN) 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 4 6 3
Indiana Wesleyan (IN) 0 6 6 4 10 3 X 29 20 3

Saint Francis (IN) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Xavier Nolan rf 3 0 0 1 1 1 2
    Tyler Bach rf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kasen Oribello 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
    David Ousley cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ayden Lichtensteiger 3b 3 2 1 1 0 1 0
    AJ Patton 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Andrew Zellers lf 3 0 1 0 1 0 2
    Xavier Gonsalves lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ashten Tuttle dh 4 0 1 1 0 1 1
Steven Drewyor 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cole Kintz 2b 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Owen Zimmerman cf/1b 1 1 0 0 3 1 0
Aslan Nolan c 1 0 0 0 1 1 3
    Payton Fulton pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jordan Davis c 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
Gage Blanchard ss 1 0 0 0 2 0 0
    Zavier Edgar ss 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Perry Stow p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Roettger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Keaton Blessing p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Micah Steury p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 4 6 4 9 8 14

HR: Ayden Lichtensteiger (1); Cole Kintz (1)
HBP: Ayden Lichtensteiger (1)
E: Ayden Lichtensteiger (1); Gage Blanchard (1); Matthew Roettger
(1)

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) 29

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Greg Vineyard cf 6 4 4 4 1 0 1
Braxton Brosmer 2b 6 3 3 7 0 0 0
Matthew Drozlek dh 5 2 2 2 0 1 1
Landon Ruoff lf 3 2 2 0 2 1 0
    Jay Tomes lf 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Mark Snowden rf 2 1 0 0 2 1 2
    Cayden Jones rf 2 1 1 2 0 1 0
Ben Seitzinger 3b 3 2 0 2 2 1 1
    Jackson Mott ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Carson Bush ss 3 5 2 1 1 0 3
    Silas Laidig ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nick Wiley 1b 4 4 3 3 1 0 0
    Andrew Sinish ph 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
Grant Payson c 3 1 2 5 1 0 0
Cam Lafuze p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cooper Chinn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 29 20 27 11 5 8

2B: Greg Vineyard (2); Matthew Drozlek (1); Landon Ruoff (1);
Cayden Jones (1); Andrew Sinish (1)
HR: Greg Vineyard (1); Braxton Brosmer (2); Nick Wiley (1); Grant
Payson (1)
HBP: Matthew Drozlek (1); Carson Bush (1); Silas Laidig (1); Grant
Payson (2)
E: Ben Seitzinger (1); Grant Payson (1); Cam Lafuze (1)

Saint Francis (IN) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Perry Stow 2.1 8 9 9 2 3 0 0 2 0 15 19 2 2 67
Matthew Roettger 1.1 4 7 6 4 0 1 0 0 0 8 12 2 1 41
Keaton Blessing 0.1 3 5 5 3 0 0 0 1 0 4 8 0 1 27
Micah Steury 2.0 5 8 7 2 2 0 0 2 0 12 16 3 1 58
Totals 20 29 27 11 5 1 0 5 0 39 55 7 5 193

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cam Lafuze 4.2 4 3 3 6 4 2 0 1 0 20 27 1 9 118
Cooper Chinn 2.1 2 1 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 9 12 1 2 64
Totals 6 4 4 9 8 2 0 1 0 29 39 2 11 182



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 1st USF IWU
Xavier Nolan grounded out to ss (1-2 BKK). 0 0
Kasen Oribello struck out swinging (3-2 BFBKBS). 0 0
Ayden Lichtensteiger homered, RBI (0-0). 1 0
Andrew Zellers singled to right center (0-1 K). 1 0
Andrew Zellers advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 0
Ashten Tuttle grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 SB). 1 0

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 1st USF IWU
Greg Vineyard singled to right field (1-0 B). 1 0
Braxton Brosmer flied out to cf (1-2 KBF). 1 0
Matthew Drozlek singled through the right side (1-1 SB); Greg Vineyard advanced to third. 1 0
Landon Ruoff struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 1 0
Mark Snowden reached on a fielder's choice (3-1 BBBK); Matthew Drozlek out at second ss unassisted. 1 0

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 2nd USF IWU
Steven Drewyor grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 0
Owen Zimmerman struck out looking (1-2 BKKK). 1 0
Aslan Nolan walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 0
Payton Fulton pinch ran for Aslan Nolan. 1 0
Payton Fulton Failed pickoff attempt. 1 0
Payton Fulton Failed pickoff attempt. 1 0
Gage Blanchard reached first on an error by c (2-2 KKBB); Payton Fulton advanced to second. 1 0
Xavier Nolan reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KF); Gage Blanchard out at second ss to 2b. 1 0

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 2nd USF IWU
Aslan Nolan to c for Payton Fulton. 1 0
Ben Seitzinger walked (3-1 BSBBB). 1 0
Carson Bush hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Ben Seitzinger advanced to second. 1 0
Carson Bush advanced to second on a passed ball; Ben Seitzinger advanced to third on a passed ball. 1 0
Nick Wiley singled to left center, RBI (2-1 FBB); Carson Bush advanced to third; Ben Seitzinger scored. 1 1
Grant Payson homered, 3 RBI (0-0); Nick Wiley scored; Carson Bush scored. 1 4
Greg Vineyard doubled to center field (3-2 BKKBFBF). 1 4
Braxton Brosmer homered, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Greg Vineyard scored. 1 6
Matthew Drozlek grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 1 6
Landon Ruoff doubled to left center (2-2 BSFB). 1 6
Mark Snowden struck out looking (1-2 SBSK). 1 6
Ben Seitzinger struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 1 6

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 3rd USF IWU
Kasen Oribello grounded out to p (3-2 BBBKK). 1 6
Ayden Lichtensteiger hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH). 1 6
Ayden Lichtensteiger advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 6
Andrew Zellers walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 6
Ashten Tuttle singled to center field, RBI (1-2 BFF); Andrew Zellers advanced to second; Ayden
Lichtensteiger scored. 2 6
Ashten Tuttle Failed pickoff attempt. 2 6
Steven Drewyor grounded out to 2b (3-2 BKBBK); Ashten Tuttle advanced to second; Andrew Zellers
advanced to third. 2 6
Owen Zimmerman walked (3-1 BBFBB). 2 6
Aslan Nolan struck out looking (3-2 BBBKFFK). 2 6

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 3rd USF IWU



Carson Bush walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 6
Nick Wiley flied out to lf (1-2 BSF). 2 6
Grant Payson hit by pitch (1-0 H); Carson Bush advanced to second. 2 6
Jay Tomes pinch ran for Grant Payson. 2 6
Greg Vineyard homered, 3 RBI (1-1 SB); Jay Tomes scored; Carson Bush scored. 2 9
Matthew Roettger to p for Perry Stow. 2 9
Braxton Brosmer homered, RBI (1-0 B). 2 10
Matthew Drozlek grounded out to 2b (1-2 SSBF). 2 10
Landon Ruoff singled to center field (0-2 KK). 2 10
Landon Ruoff advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third. 2 10
Landon Ruoff scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 2 11
Mark Snowden walked (3-2 SBBBSB). 2 11
Ben Seitzinger reached first on an error by ss (0-0); Mark Snowden advanced to third. 2 11
Ben Seitzinger out at second c to 2b to 1b to 2b; Mark Snowden scored. 2 12

Runs: 6   Hits: 3   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 4th USF IWU
Grant Payson to c for Jay Tomes. 2 12
Gage Blanchard walked (3-1 BKBBB). 2 12
Xavier Nolan struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 12
Kasen Oribello reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Gage Blanchard out at second 2b to ss. 2 12
Ayden Lichtensteiger reached first on an error by 3b (2-2 BKBF); Kasen Oribello advanced to second. 2 12
Ayden Lichtensteiger advanced to second on an error by p, failed pickoff attempt; Kasen Oribello advanced
to third. 2 12
Andrew Zellers reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 BBKKFBF); Ayden Lichtensteiger out at third ss to 3b. 2 12

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 4th USF IWU
Jordan Davis to c for Aslan Nolan. 2 12
Carson Bush singled to right center (2-0 BB). 2 12
Nick Wiley walked (3-2 BBSFBB); Carson Bush advanced to second. 2 12
Grant Payson flied out to cf (0-0). 2 12
Greg Vineyard walked (3-1 SBBBB); Nick Wiley advanced to second; Carson Bush advanced to third. 2 12
Braxton Brosmer flied out to cf, RBI (0-0); Carson Bush scored. 2 13
Matthew Drozlek doubled to left center, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Greg Vineyard scored; Nick Wiley scored. 2 15
Landon Ruoff walked (3-2 BBBSKB). 2 15
Keaton Blessing to p for Matthew Roettger. 2 15
Mark Snowden walked (3-0 BBBB); Landon Ruoff advanced to second; Matthew Drozlek advanced to third. 2 15
Ben Seitzinger walked, RBI (3-2 BBBKSB); Mark Snowden advanced to second; Landon Ruoff advanced to
third; Matthew Drozlek scored. 2 16
Carson Bush reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Ben Seitzinger out at second 2b to ss. 2 16

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 5th USF IWU
Ashten Tuttle flied out to cf (2-2 KKBBF). 2 16
Steven Drewyor out at first 1b to p (2-1 BBK). 2 16
Owen Zimmerman walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 16
Jordan Davis singled through the right side (2-1 KBB); Owen Zimmerman advanced to second. 2 16
Payton Fulton pinch ran for Jordan Davis. 2 16
Gage Blanchard walked (3-2 KBFFBBB); Payton Fulton advanced to second; Owen Zimmerman advanced to
third. 2 16
Cooper Chinn to p for Cam Lafuze. 2 16
Xavier Nolan walked, RBI (3-2 KBBKBB); Gage Blanchard advanced to second; Payton Fulton advanced to
third; Owen Zimmerman scored. 3 16
Kasen Oribello grounded out to 2b (3-2 BFBKB). 3 16

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 5th USF IWU
Jordan Davis to c for Payton Fulton. 3 16
Nick Wiley homered, RBI (2-2 BBFS). 3 17
Grant Payson walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 17
Jay Tomes pinch ran for Grant Payson. 3 17



Greg Vineyard doubled down the rf line (0-0); Jay Tomes advanced to third. 3 17
Braxton Brosmer singled to right center, 2 RBI (2-1 BKB); Greg Vineyard scored; Jay Tomes scored. 3 19
Matthew Drozlek hit by pitch (1-0 H); Braxton Brosmer advanced to second. 3 19
Micah Steury to p for Keaton Blessing. 3 19
Landon Ruoff walked (3-2 SFBBBB); Matthew Drozlek advanced to second; Braxton Brosmer advanced to
third. 3 19
Cayden Jones pinch hit for Mark Snowden. 3 19
Cayden Jones doubled to right center, 2 RBI (0-0); Landon Ruoff advanced to third; Matthew Drozlek
scored; Braxton Brosmer scored. 3 21
Ben Seitzinger reached first on an error by 3b, RBI (1-2 KFFBF); Cayden Jones advanced to third; Landon
Ruoff scored, unearned. 3 22
Carson Bush singled up the middle, RBI (1-2 BKK); Ben Seitzinger advanced to third; Cayden Jones scored. 3 23
Carson Bush Failed pickoff attempt. 3 23
Nick Wiley singled through the left side, RBI (2-1 BFB); Carson Bush advanced to second; Ben Seitzinger
scored. 3 24
Grant Payson pinch hit for Jay Tomes. 3 24
Grant Payson hit by pitch (2-2 FFBH); Nick Wiley advanced to second; Carson Bush advanced to third. 3 24
Jay Tomes pinch ran for Grant Payson. 3 24
Greg Vineyard popped up to 3b, RBI (1-0 B); Jay Tomes advanced to second; Nick Wiley advanced to third;
Carson Bush scored. 3 25
Braxton Brosmer grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 FB); Jay Tomes advanced to third; Nick Wiley scored. 3 26
Matthew Drozlek struck out swinging (1-2 BFSS). 3 26

Runs: 10   Hits: 6   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 6th USF IWU
Cayden Jones to rf. 3 26
Grant Payson to c for Jay Tomes. 3 26
Ayden Lichtensteiger struck out swinging (2-2 BBSSS). 3 26
Andrew Zellers grounded out to ss (3-2 KBBKB). 3 26
Ashten Tuttle struck out looking (3-2 BSBBFK). 3 26

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 6th USF IWU
Xavier Gonsalves to lf for Andrew Zellers. 3 26
David Ousley to 2b for Steven Drewyor. 3 26
Cole Kintz to 1b for Kasen Oribello. 3 26
AJ Patton to 3b for Ayden Lichtensteiger. 3 26
Tyler Bach to rf for Xavier Nolan. 3 26
Jay Tomes pinch hit for Landon Ruoff. 3 26
Jay Tomes popped up to cf (3-1 BBBK). 3 26
Cayden Jones struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 3 26
Jackson Mott pinch hit for Ben Seitzinger. 3 26
Jackson Mott walked (3-1 BFBBB). 3 26
Silas Laidig pinch hit for Carson Bush. 3 26
Silas Laidig hit by pitch (3-1 KBBH); Jackson Mott advanced to second. 3 26
Carson Bush pinch ran for Silas Laidig. 3 26
Andrew Sinish pinch hit for Nick Wiley. 3 26
Andrew Sinish doubled to left field, RBI (2-1 KBB); Carson Bush advanced to third; Jackson Mott scored. 3 27
Grant Payson singled up the middle, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Andrew Sinish scored; Carson Bush scored. 3 29
Greg Vineyard flied out to cf (0-1 K). 3 29

Saint Francis (IN) - Top of 7th USF IWU
Jay Tomes to lf. 3 29
Ben Seitzinger to 3b for Jackson Mott. 3 29
Carson Bush to ss. 3 29
Nick Wiley to 1b for Andrew Sinish. 3 29
David Ousley to cf for Cole Kintz. 3 29
Owen Zimmerman to 1b. 3 29
Cole Kintz to 2b for David Ousley. 3 29
Cole Kintz homered, RBI (2-2 KBKB). 4 29
Owen Zimmerman walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 29
Jordan Davis singled through the right side (2-1 KBB); Owen Zimmerman advanced to second. 4 29



Zavier Edgar pinch hit for Gage Blanchard. 4 29
Zavier Edgar walked (3-0 BBBB); Jordan Davis advanced to second; Owen Zimmerman advanced to third. 4 29
Tyler Bach struck out looking (2-2 KBKBFFK). 4 29
David Ousley struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 4 29
AJ Patton lined out to 2b (2-2 KSBFB). 4 29

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Indiana Wesleyan (IN) - Bottom of 7th USF IWU
Zavier Edgar to ss. 4 29


